15 Oral Answers
Foodg_rains Stocks

+345. DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU:
DR. SHANTI G. PATEL:f

Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) what were the foodgrains stocks in the Central pool on the 3lst December, 1981, 1982 and 1983;

(b) whether there was a decline in the stocks in 1982 and 1933; and

'(c) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT
JHA AZAD): (a) The stock of foodgrains in the Central Pool was about
82.81 lakh tonnes on 31st December,
1981, 96.26 lakh tonnes on 31st December, 1982, and 119.50 lakh tonnes
on 31st December, 1983.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: Will the honourable Minister be pleased to state as to what stock position is considered comfortable and satisfactory so as not to cause food shortage, and, secondly, as to what stock position is considered comfortable and satisfactory so that it does not lead to rise in prices of foodgrains?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: We have two things, one, the buffers stock, and the other, the operational stock. We feel that for bufferstock it should be 10 million tonnes—5 million tonnes of rice and 5 million tonnes of wheat—and for operational stock it should be 6.5 million on 1st April and 114 million on 1st July.
This is the ideal that we expect. But as you know, the drought, the flood, all affect us. We try to go by this policy and try to have the buffer
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*The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr
Shanti G. Patel .
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gtock as well as the operational stocls.
As it has been known to the House, the severe drought of last year had put us into difficulty. Now luckily we have a good rain and we expect a good crop and therefore, there should be no problem.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that is quite satisfactory. Do you wan: what to get hold of the buffer stock or operational stock? ‘

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: I want neither the buffer stock nor the bumper stock. I want the real stock position so that the food vrices do not rise as they have been rising every year. ~ It has been repeatedly claimed hy the Government and particularly by the Prime Minister that the country is self-sufficient in food. Why are then foodgrains being imported every year, particularly in this year of bumper crop or record production?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: As he quoted the Prime Minister, I will also quote what she said in reply to the President’s Address discussion.
{She said that it is not a compulsion for us to import, but it is as a measure of abundant caution that we do it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: 1 will take up the point where the Hon’ble Minister has ended. He says that the Prime Minister has stated that there is no compulsion for us to import foodgrains. Is he aware of the fact that on the 26th February 1983, addressing a meeting of the ICAR so-

‘ciety, the Agriculture Minister, Rao

Birendra Singh, said “No self-sufficiency in food—India still needs food imports”? In support of this or to confirm this, I have with me a publication-Operation Food a Reality-which the Hon’ble Shri Yogendra Makwana was good enough to send. It answers certain questions in the Chapter titled—Facts Retold. In It, it makes the observation that while India’s milk production has gone up from so much as against g6 much, our imports of vegetable oil and cereals account for 15 to 30 per cent and 8 to 8 per cent of the domestic consumption respectively. It means that our imports of food account for 6 to 8 per cent according to this official publication which we have the privilage of having. I would like to know if in view of the Food Minister’s statement and the figures given here, will the
~Hon’ble Minister still assert that we are not under any compulsion to import food?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: As it is known to the House, uptq 1976
. we were importing some of these things. After that we ceased to import. But the droughts of 1979-
1980 and again of 1982-1983 forced us
to import from outside. As for the present year, we have good stocks and we "are expecting a good harvest. Ag I said, whatever stockg we have are partly due to imports also.
As I have told you a good housewife or a good manager always looks into future also particularly as this country has been mainly depending on rmonsoon. We have taken abundant caution and there is nothing wrong that we have done.

So far as Rao Birendra Singh’s statement is concerned, he should ask bhim in what context he said that.
About milk production also, he will reply.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: A good housewife should be clear in the answers she gives. My question was ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You should go home and ask it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: We have to ask the wife of this House, not the housewife there. The question is:
Are we importing 6 to 8 per cent of foodgrains?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shall T tell you that you are mixing up three things?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: A
good housewife will never reply to an argumentative or quarrelsome husband. =
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Now we have the other aspects of a housewife. He starts abusing when he has no answer to give.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me tell you where you are going wrong and where the Minister is right. First is milk. You read out something on that., The Minister spoke of the food situation. Then you read something about oil seeds. These are three different categories. You cannot mix them up. C o i

DR. BHAI MAWHAVIR: I have not been understood. I said that in the vontext of milk the official publication says that we are dependent in respect of foodgrains to the extent of 6 to 8 per cent. It is an official pub-
licaiion which I referred to.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: So, if this fs correct, then we are depending on imports to the extent of six to eight per cent in respect of food.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is not with regard to foodgrains, but with regard to oil.

DR BHAI MAHAVIR: No, Sir. It is six ty eight per cent in respect of foodgrains. In respect of oilseeds it is about 30 per cent. In respect of oil
{t is about 30sper cent, but in respect of foodgrains it is about six to eight per cet. And, Sir, This year also we have imported Rs. 325 crores worth of foodgrains.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is because of the drought.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: No, Sir.
Drought was in 1979-80. Iast year it has been a bumper crop. We had a bumper crop last year. "

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD Sir,
[ have said that this has been taken by way of abundant caution because, as we all know, our agriculture depends mostly on monscon, So, Sir, if T have imported by way of abundant caution, should the honourable Member appreciate it or depreciate it? I can only give him the facts and figures, but I cannot make him appreciate and understand the logic.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, the only point is that we should be given the facts and we should not be fed on false claims. ' ’

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1
bave given the facts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Mahavir, you have been fed on facts.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: No, Sir. He should either confirm or contradict what I have said, But he is doing neither. He is talking of something else and not answering the question that I have put.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Satya
Pal Malik,

ot g wiww: simq, & oF qfrardt ara ArAa F) S F ST
JgaT § Wi 3 g 2 v sy
gfee & fargrata M e FATfRT gr g ¥ fear ™ w0 6IIR
qaifeg ar oafer & X § w@ ag gear § @ wafaw g8 wr § &
smg ¥ o g3q =@ 981 @
qar fgegeara § watst &7 FA Y qt Ffss @@l &R AR AT ¥
gaifs Sasr qeEfawr arax G5 9t
WA 98 Qg 7 917 | I9 awy
saat ¥ fergeates ¥ ST HATH WA
@y qw ¥ ¥AFT S WEEww § a8
¥g TEl @8 W gAl AT EIH
AT FOIT-FOT 4-5 T F
e g Tt g AR wardr 33 @y
g 1 A & wrawr amgar § fRoqar qIq §Iq g gl W WrErdr ¥
agad & W & 3% fagre & W
#rE fegrg quy & 5 fxay avaw;
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fead 7 7\ fray A wara fraey fo g e @@ & qur fradr aray
H HIGFY AT IE@ g W
IuF qatfas wrqs arg fegat sarer
T AT Il & Wr &7

Wy WEER Wy wWreg o avrafa
#EIIY, ¥ q0T IT AT J F IN0Y fo uw e ¥ foqat arawaFar @,
TIFTT §F I19 9T 1T ] ¢
gz wiw #fuw ¥ wlgs dar fpar
STT HYT ¥@ T FT o§gT f5 gwy yqi qaalie F@ A, IAAT g F faegty dma v arq gy, fadr v wa ¥ aw d A w feur | 3y 1w
qra w1 993 995 ¢ 5 guwfes ¥
gfgs I ST v 8 E 7 fF
fawa wr5fer 9T 3% & 1 zafag ag
FgAT gFwy g & fF g ag ¥
foear wraer, famar 7F, Peaa fret
g A frar foags A gvw@ &
g7 3% arg X 91X Y § v ufes
¥ ufus @ afawsey fofrwd &
gars & Iwrew F far oy owd
s & fag garer fafvedr @
#r g arfa wsft @ 3Y wavas-
astat gfg @ &% ) Frigw ag §
qeal ¥ q FIE FZIM ¥ BIFHEE
FaT & 2000To o ¥ frgargnm
¥ gy agwg adi § afew Iw oA
FeA!T AT F) G §Y IATEA Y
FETAT T YE &9 @A § AITHATATG
geea 7 g fv 78 &Y I]@ wWr &
& & sy uiws 5T 9T AT §
vgigw & fag wraw FT I@nRw
1977-78 ¥ 52.67 fafqas ==
a1, 1978-79 % 53.77 fafaus =¥
guT, 1979-80 ¥ &t famy ay mrod
qTeR AT 97 I5H 42, 33 fafagazagy
TET, 1980-81 ¥ AW IAFT IJIFT
53, 63 fafega == faar, 1981-82 %
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53. 25 fufaas =7 foar | @ w9 &R
gerF @ & fr o 55§ 57 fafmaqes
FRT | Sraw & wveed § A g
dyeama @S 57.55 fafeas @@ &
wrgaTE & 1 s gy e g, afFs
Stgt % T ST L. . .

ot semoTe ufew : 0% AT Hars
1 g1 fs wardh F s § Far g ?

S ANTER AT WAR : TF AT
# fad uw FfzarE g a8 § AT TE
g geT AR frrgA ¥ A H 1 FW F
gg9 ¥ =T g & Fag § W
| FETET FET | g qAIT GHINTR
wr oW & wrw oag & B AW A
st @ ©F & ¥ | 9% weaad
g 7F W =fgy, waw o wfed,
g W iRy WX gWEA A
aifen, = o wifey AT F el ge fiw ¥ fay gw gedfed 7 ®©
& frarat &Y waAr SR z gafry gk faages § 3§
gATQ WTETFAT AAAT A T 45
qrE WfeF eT gL AT & § | T
qrg AN 29-30 ATy Wiigw T
7% T & q%g £6 WA 33 A Hifgw
TH JeqTES AT 21 ATAY 12 TG ®) FA
g ot gw fadw ¥ ®aT T ofg F@
§ 1 ad) fames ¥ g99 § Ffear e
¥fgq T SR & A4 § TR
SR qEIAT ST VT & 1 TEeAqr #
‘gTa 2 fx 35 a¥ 3o QW AY I
aw ¥ gay fard Wesmw #1 ER rar w7 § AT 142 Hifaus =
g
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Replacement of railway rolling stoek
. . track etc.

#346. SHRI SYED SHAHA.
BUDDIN:
SHRI GHULAM RASOOL
MATTO:t

[IY

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 6000 kilometres of railway track requires repiacement and that another 20,006 kms requires immediate repairs;

{b) whether it is a fact that 20 per cent of the total coaches are overaged;

(c) whether it is a fact that 65000 wagons are unfit and require immediate replacement and 25 per cent of the remaining are overdue for major overhauling;

(c) whether it is a fact that S&T gears at more than 1000 stations are due for replacement;

(d) whether it is a fact that S&T cent of lever frames, operating signals and points are also overdue for overhauling;

(e) whether it is a fact that 20 per weak and unfit b idges hag increased to more than 3500 during the last 10 years;

(g) whether all these shortcomings have a bearing on the efficiency of service and on the accident rate; and

(h) if so, what are the remedial measures taken by Government?

OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHOUDHURY): (a) Track renewals are decided upon on the basis of wear on the rail, loss of weight etc. but considered fit enough to be kept in position for running of trains subject to checks being carried out to locate any development of defects with ultrasonic track detector.

THE MINISTER

— —

+ The question was actually ysked on the foor of the House by Shri Chulam Rasool
Matto.

